Authorising the Laying Off of Street (Extension of Taita Drive) in the City of Lower Hutt at a Width of Less Than 66 ft., but Not Less Than 59 ft.

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1957

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Lower Hutt City Council to lay off the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 59 ft.

#### **SCHEDULE**

That proposed street in the Wellington Land District, situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., containing by admeasurement the following areas, more or less:

Being

0 0 35:01 Part Section 49, Hutt District; coloured orange

on plan.
0 0 37 99 Part Section 49, Hutt District; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154862 (S.O. 23560) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4101; D.O. 9/599)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Waoku Survey District, to be Government Road

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1957

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of road in the North Auckland Land District containing 1 rood 19.8 perches, situated in Block VII, Waoku Survey District, Auckland R.D., and adjoining Te Aute B Block and part Te Aute A 5E Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153706 (S.O. 39599) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/36/0; D.O. 1/36/0)

Amending a Licence Authorising the Malvern Electric Power Board to Use Electric Lines

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

## Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby further amends the Order in Council dated the 9th day of September 1924 and published in the Gazette on the 11th day of the same month, authorising the Malvern Electric Power Board to use electric lines, as amended by an Order in Council dated the 13th day of July 1931 and published in the Gazette on the 23rd day of the same month, by omitting clause 1 of the Schedule and substituting the following clause:

"1. Systems of Supply—The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. C (S.H.D. 10/37/1)

Amending a Licence Authorising the New Zealand Cement Co. Ltd. to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines in the County of Buller

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

#### Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends, as set forth in the Schedule hereto, the Order in Council dated the 12th day of September 1956, and published in the Gazette on the 13th day of the same month, at page 1252, authorising the New Zealand Cement Co. Ltd. to erect and use certain electric lines in the County of Buller.

#### **SCHEDULE**

THE following new paragraph is added at the end of the Schedule thereto:

"Lines for the supply of electrical energy by the system of supply hereinbefore described, commencing from the licensee's substation situated in Section 2, Block I, Steeples Survey District, and proceeding generally in a south-easterly direction to the licensee's pumping station and sedimentation tanks situated at a point on the Okari River in Section 13, Block II, Waitakere Survey District; all being situated in the County of Buller; the said lines being more particularly shown by means of red lines on the plan marked S.H.D. 465, deposited as aforesaid."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 11/20/2689)

Authorising the King Country Electric Power Board to Erect and Use Electric Lines Within Part of the Taupo County

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1957

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the King Country Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area of supply described in the Schedule hereto; and further, for the purpose of section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, subject to the said conditions, hereby authorises the licensee to construct electric works within the said area of supply.

## CONDITIONS

## IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

## LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.

## SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

3. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (j) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935. The system of supply authorised under paragraph (j) shall be a single conductor earth-return system and the use thereof shall be subject to the terms and conditions laid down by the General Manager of the State Hydro-electric Department.

## DURATION OF LICENCE

4. This licence shall, unless sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1968.

# **SCHEDULE**

# AREA OF SUPPLY

ALL that portion of the Taupo County included in the King Country Electric Power District by the Proclamation dated the 20th day of August 1956 and published in the Gazette on the 23rd day of the same month, at page 1124.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/36/1)